

SECTION-II
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 2067 OF 2012

Murari Lal ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttarakhand & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 6568 OF 2012

State of Uttarakhand ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
Makhan Singh & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.)No. 2067 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th March, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file SLP is granted.
"Exemption from filing OT is allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four Respondents by registered post A.D. on 21st March, 2012.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Advocate has on 2nd May, 2012 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and has on 20th July, 2012 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1/State. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate has on 9th October, 2012 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate has on 13th August, 2012 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.4.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

:2:

SLP (Crl.)No. 6568 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th August, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and from filing O.T. is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (Crl) No. 2067 of 2012."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four Respondents by registered post A.D. on 14th September, 2012.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate has on 3rd January, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.3 with postal remarks "Dead".

Neither A.D. card nor Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.4.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 23rd July, 2014 filed an application for deletion of Respondent No.3 alongwith death certificate which was registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 15645 of 2013 and listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 31st March, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :

"This is an petition seeking deletion of the name of respondent No.3, who is now dead.

Crl.M.P. No. 15645 of 2013 is allowed and the name of respondent No.3 is directed to be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner."

Cont....3/-

:3:

It is further submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, Respondent No.3 has been deleted from the array of parties and cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Registrar Court's Order dated 21st January, 2013 fresh Show Cause Notice was issued to Respondent No.4 alongwith dasti. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service stating therein that notice has been served on Respondent No.4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice on remaining Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate
26, Lawyer's Chambers, R.K. Garg Block, S.C.I., N.D.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Advocate
13, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I. N.D.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate
13, Old Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate
No address

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR